

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, CENTER :
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC., and :
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES, :
INC., :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, :
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, :
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, :
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT :
OF STATE, and THEIR COMPONENTS, :

Defendants. :
----- X

ECF CASE

07 CV 5435 (LAP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MICHAEL J. GARCIA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for the Central Intelligence Agency
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2678
Fax: (212) 637-2702

JEANNETTE A. VARGAS,
BRIAN M. FELDMAN,
Assistant United States Attorneys,
EMILY E. DAUGHTRY,
Special Assistant United States Attorney,

– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The CIA Terrorist Detention and Interrogation Program 2

 B. The FOIA Requests 2

 1. The CCR FOIA Request 2

 2. The Amnesty International and WSLs FOIA Requests 3

 C. The CIA’s Search for, and Processing of, Responsive Records 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. FOIA AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS 7

II. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS PURSUANT TO
EXEMPTION 3 9

III. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS PURSUANT TO
EXEMPTION 1 16

IV. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS PURSUANT TO
EXEMPTION 5 20

 A. The Deliberative Process Privilege 20

 B. Attorney Client Privilege 26

 C. Attorney Work Product Doctrine 28

 D. Presidential Communications Privilege 30

 E. Privileged Witness Statements To OIG Investigators 31

V. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS PURSUANT
TO EXEMPTION 7 33

 A. The CIA Has Properly Withheld Records Pursuant To Exemption 7(A) 33

B.	The CIA Has Properly Withheld Records Pursuant To Exemption 7(D)	36
VI.	THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7(C)	37
VII.	CIA INTERNAL INFORMATION IS EXEMPT UNDER EXEMPTION 2	39
VIII.	THE CIA HAS CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE SEARCH FOR RESPONSIVE RECORDS	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC, 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994) 9, 28

ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 10

AFGE v. Army, 441 F. Supp. 1308 (D.D.C. 1977) 32, 33

Ahearn v. U.S. Army Materials & Mechs. Research Ctr.,
583 F. Supp. 1123 (D. Mass. 1984) 32, 33

Arabian Shield Dev. Co. v. CIA, No. 3-98-CV-0624-BD,
1999 WL 118796 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 1999) 12

Assassination Archives and Research Ctr. v. CIA, 334 F.3d 55
(D.C. Cir. 2003) 13

Assassination Archives and Research Ctr. v. CIA, 720 F. Supp. 217
(D.D.C. 1989) 14

Associated Press v. DOJ, No. 06 Civ. 1758 (LAP),
2007 WL 737476 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2007), 37

Baker v. CIA, 580 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 10

Bibles v. Or. Natural Desert Ass’n, 519 U.S. 355 (1997) 39

Boyd v. Criminal Div., DOJ, 475 F. 3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 36

Carney v. DOJ, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) 8

Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 307 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2002) 21

CIA v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985) passim

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854
(D.C. Cir. 1980) 22, 26, 27

Colon v. EOUSA, No. 98-0180, 1998 WL 695631 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 1998) 39

Crooker v. ATE, 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 39

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ, 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 8, 33, 36

<u>Davy v. CIA</u> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2004)	14
<u>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</u> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	7, 21
<u>Diamond v. FBI</u> , 707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983)	8
<u>DOJ v. Crancer</u> , 999 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1993)	34, 35
<u>DOJ v. Landano</u> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	37
<u>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for the Freedom of the Press</u> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	34
<u>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</u> , No. 94 Civ. 0527 (SS), 1995 WL 6155 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 09, 1995)	36
<u>Tigue v. DOJ</u> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	20, 23
<u>Brinton v. Dep't of State</u> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25
<u>Ferguson v. FBI</u> , 957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992)	37
<u>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</u> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8, 9, 12
<u>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</u> , 578 F. Supp. 704 (D.D.C. 1983)	14
<u>Frugone v. CIA</u> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8
<u>Garcia v. DOJ, OIP</u> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).	37, 40
<u>Gardels v. CIA</u> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
<u>Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</u> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	passim
<u>Gulf Islands Leasing, Inc. v. Bombardier Capital, Inc.</u> , 215 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	29
<u>Halperin v. CIA</u> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8
<u>Hardy v. New York News Inc.</u> , 114 F.R.D. 633 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	29
<u>Hogan v. Huff</u> , 00 Civ. 6753 (VM), 2002 WL 1359722 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2002)	19

<u>Holland v. CIA</u> , Civ. A. No. 92-1233, 1992 WL 233820 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 1992)	14
<u>Hopkins v. HUD</u> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)	passim
<u>Hornbostel v. DOI</u> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003)	26
<u>Hunt v. CIA</u> , 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992)	11, 13
<u>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</u> , No. M-11-189 (LAP), 2001 WL 1167497 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2001)	30
<u>In re Lindsey</u> , 148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	27, 28
<u>In re Sealed Case</u> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	31
<u>Int'l Paper Co. v. Federal Power Comm'n</u> , 438 F.2d 1349 (2d Cir. 1971)	25
<u>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</u> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	7, 8
<u>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</u> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	30, 31
<u>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank</u> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)	27
<u>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</u> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
<u>Keys v. DOJ</u> , 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	33
<u>Kidd v. DOJ</u> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D.D.C. 2005)	40
<u>Kimmel v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</u> , Civil Action 04-1551, 2006 WL 1126812 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2006)	39
<u>Krikorian v. Dep't of State</u> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9
<u>Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. INS</u> , 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	33
<u>Local 3, Int'l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</u> , 845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988)	22, 23
<u>Local 32B-32J, Serv. Employees Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. GSA</u> , No. 97 Civ. 8509 (LMM), 1998 WL 726000 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 1998).	33, 35

<u>Machin v. Zuckert</u> , 316 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	32
<u>Manna v. DOJ</u> , 51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995)	37
<u>Mapother v. DOJ</u> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	34
<u>Massey v. FBI</u> , 3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993)	38, 39
<u>Military Audit Project v. Casey</u> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	16
<u>Miscavige v. IRS</u> , 2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993)	8
<u>Moorefield v. U.S. Secret Serv.</u> , 611 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1980)	36
<u>Moreland Properties, LLC v. City of Thornton</u> , 07-cv-00716-EWN-MEH, 2007 WL 2523385 (D. Colo. Aug. 31, 2007)	26
<u>Morrison v. DOJ</u> , Civ. A. No. 87-3394, 1988 WL 47662 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 1988)	25
<u>Moye, O’Brien, O’Rourke, Hogan, & Pickert v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 376 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004)	23
<u>NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing</u> , No. 07 Civ. 3378 (GEL), 2007 WL 4233008 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2007)	25
<u>Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. SBA</u> , 836 F. Supp. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	27
<u>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ</u> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	25
<u>New York Public Interest Research Group v. EPA</u> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	23
<u>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</u> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<u>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</u> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	31
<u>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	7
<u>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	21
<u>Oglesby v. Army</u> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	40

<u>Ortiz v. HHS</u> , 70 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 1995)	33, 37
<u>Perry v. Block</u> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	40
<u>Phillippi v. CIA</u> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	11
<u>Prebena Wire Bending Mach. Co. v. Transit Worldwide Corp.</u> , No. 97 Civ. 9336 (KMW) (HBP), 1999 WL 1063216	30
<u>Providence Journal Co. v. Army</u> , 981 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992)	37
<u>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</u> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	10
<u>Rabbitt v. Air Force</u> , 401 F. Supp. 1206 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).	32
<u>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</u> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	20, 22, 24
<u>Rexford v. Olczak</u> , 176 F.R.D. 90 (W.D.N.Y. 1997)	29
<u>Riquelme v. CIA</u> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2006)	14
<u>Robert v. HHS</u> , 217 Fed. Appx. 50 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<u>Salisbury v. United States</u> , 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	16
<u>Sherman v. Army</u> , 244 F.3d 357 (5th 2001)	38
<u>U.S. Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</u> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	38
<u>United States v. Adlman</u> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	28
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	31
<u>United States v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO</u> , 119 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997)	27
<u>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</u> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984)	32, 33
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	26
<u>Van Aire Skyport Corp. v. FAA</u> , 733 F.Supp. 316 (D.Colo.1990)	26

<u>Vaughn v. Rosen</u> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	7
<u>Weisberg v. DOJ</u> , 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	40
<u>Williams v. McCausland</u> , 90 Civ. 7563 (RWS), 91 Civ. 7281 (RWS), 1994 WL 18510 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1994)	39
<u>Wolf v. CIA</u> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 112, 116 (D.D.C. 2004)	9, 20
<u>Wolf v. CIA</u> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 16
<u>Wood v. FBI</u> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)	38, 39
<u>Wolfe v. HHS</u> , 839 F.2d 768, 774 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<u>Statutes, Regulations, Executive Orders, and Rules:</u>	
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 Pub. L. No. 108-458	8
5 U.S.C. § 552	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	16
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	38
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)	33
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)	34
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D)	36
50 U.S.C. § 403-3(d)	15
50 U.S.C. § 431(a)	4
50 U.S.C.A. § 401	15
50 U.S.C.A. § 403-1(i)(1) 50	10

50 U.S.C.A. § 404-4a(d)(1) (West Supp. 2007)	11
50 U.S.C.A. §§ 403-1(i)(1)	13
50 U.S.C.A. § 403g (West Supp. 2007)	11, 15
50 U.S.C.A. § 403-3(c)(7) (West 2003)	10
3 C.F.R. 200 (1982)	15
32 C.F.R. § 1900.22(b)	6
68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (March 28, 2003)	13
Executive Order 12958	passim
Executive Order 13292	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)	28
